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?0: Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA")

RE: CP Capital Securities, Inc., Respondcnt
FINRA Mcmbcr Firm
BD No. 15029

Pursuant to FrNRA Rule 921 6 of FINKA's Code of Pmcedure, Respondcnt CP Capital
Securities, lnc. (thc"Firm" or "CP Capital") submits this Letter ofAcccptance, Waiver and
Consent ("AWC") for the purpose of proposing a settlement ofthe alleged rule violations
described bciow. This AWC is submitted on the condition that. if accepted, FINR-A will not
bnng any future actions against the Firm alleging violations based on the same factual findings
described hcrcin.
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ACCEFrANCE AND CONSENT

A. The Firnhereby accepts and consents, wiuiout admiuing or denying thc findings,
and solely for thc purposcs ofthis pr??e??li,ig and any other procecding brought
by or oi? bchal f of FINRA, or to which F?NRA is a party, prior to a bearing and

witho? an adjudication of any issue of law or fact. to thc entry ofthe following
findings by FINRA:

BACKGROUND

CP Capital is a Florida broker-dealerthathas been a mcmberofFINRA since
1984. Thc Firm conducts a gcncral securities brokerngc busincss and participates
in private placemcnt transactiol?a. CP Capital is headquartered in Miami, Florida
and cmp!oys approximately 16 registered representatives.

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY ?IS?'ORY

tn recent years, the Firm has had FINRA disciplinary history involving eithcr the
absence of adequate supervisory proced, ires or deficiencies with respect to how
Ilie Fim? handled a minim?i,n continge?i?y private placcmcnt offering.

In August 20 1 1, the Firm Cot?SCnted to FrNRA's findings that, among other things,

it violated NASD Rule 3010(b) and FJNRA Rule 2010 when it failed to establish
and implement any written superv:sory procedures concerning tlic Firm's



managed accounts. The Firm also consented to findings that it violated, among
other things, NASD Rules 1021 and I 03 I when it improperly permitted two non-
registered individuals to perform duties limited to registered personnel. 'rhe Firm
agreed to a censure and fine in the amount of$35,000.

In April 2009, the Firm consented to FINRA's findings that it violated several
SEC rules and regulations and NASD Rules in connection with its role as
placement agent in a minimum contingency private placement offering. As
described in that AWC, the Firm violated SEC Rule l Ob-9 when it failed to
terminate an offering and promptly return investor funds after the offering failed
to meet the minimum contingency by the closing date. Instead, the Firm extended
the offer and raised additional funds, but it did not send reconfirmation offers to
investors regarding the extension prior to the closing date, Further, the Firm
violated SEC Rule 15c2-4 when it failed to establish a proper escrow account in
connection with the offering and directed a premature release of investor's funds
from the escrow account. For these and other violations, the Firm agreed to a
censure and fine, which was reduced in light ofthe Firm's size and available

resources, to$21,500.

OVERVIEW

From October 201 1 through December 2011 (the "Relevant Period"), the Firm
acted as a co-placement agent in connection with a minimum contingency private
placement offering (the "Offering") of up to $25 million ofsenior secured notes
(the "Notes") issued by a Columbian energy company (the "Issuer"). A minimum
offive million dollars face value ofthe Notes had to be sold to meet the
contingency. The Notes were not offered and sold under an effective registration
statement with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") and were
offered pursuant to two exemptions from the registration requirements of the
Securities Act of 1933 embodied in Rule 144A/Section 4(a)(1) and Regulation S.

However, the Firm failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system,
including written procedures, reasonably designed to ensure that the Firm's sale of
the Notes complied with the securities laws and FINRA Rules. The designated
supervisor who approved the Offering for offer and sale to the Firm's customers
failed to understand the basic requirements ofRule I44A and Regulation S and
also took no steps to investigate whether or not specific customer investments in
the Offering qualified for those exemptions. The Firm sent questionnaires to
potential investors that lacked questions that could have established whether the
investors' purchase of the Notes were qualified under the Regulation S exemption
orthe Rule 144A safe harbor. Some investors sent back completed questionnaires
with information that would lead a reviewer to believe that the investors were
ineligible for the two intended exemptions, yet the supervisor ofthe Offering
approved those customer investments without any further investigation. Further,
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the Firm did not adequately determine whether the minimum contingency for the
Offering was satisfied before investor funds werc exchanged for Notes. It instead
improperly relied solely on its co-placement agent to monitor ifthe minimum
contingency was met, but the Firm did not maintain any records ofits own to
verify that the contingency was met. ln addition, ?lue to the lack ofa supervisory
system, the Firm created, maintained, and in some cases distributed to customers,
inaccuratc books and records in connection with the Offering. By reason ofthe
foregoing, thc Firm violated NASD Rule 3010(a) and FrNRA Rule 2010,

Further, the Firm failed to makc and keep certain required records in connection
with thc Offering. In particular, the Offering involved the sale ofnotes that
matured on January 1,2017. There werc no other notes sold that had any
maturity date other than January 1, 2017. Howeve? the Firm's purchase and sales
blotter. custorner trade confirmations, and customer account statements reflecting
investments in the Offering inaccurately described ?he saie oftwo separate and
distinct notes with sornc Notes maturing on December 15,2016 and others
maturing on January 1,2017. By reason for the forcgoing, the Firm violated
FINRA Rules 451 1 and 2010.

EACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCE

1. Background

In late 2011, the Issuer retained thc Firm to act as a co-placement agent with
another FINRA rnember firm in a private offering ofup to $25 million ofthe
Notes. The Offering was structured as a minimum contingency offering such that
the Issuer was required to sell at least $5 niillion of the Notes for the Offering to
close, otherwise funds would bc returned to investors. As explained in the
offering memorandum, thc Notes were not being offered and sold pursuant to an
effective registration statcment with the SEC and wcre offercd pursuant to the
Regulation S exemption and Rule 144A safe harbor. Tl,e Notes ultimately were
sold pursuant to the Regulation S exemption.

Pursuant to Rule 144A, the Offering was ?o be offered and sold only to qualified
institutional buyers (''QIBs"). Generally, QIBs are institutions that own or invest
at least $100 million in securities unaffiliaicd to the institution itself.

Pursuant to Regulatioii S, the Notes wcrc to be offered only outside the United
States or to investors wlio were outside the United States at the timc of
investment.

The Firm s(ild $2.53 million oflhe Notes to four investors outsidc ofthe United
States. 'Il,c co-placement agent sold the Nmaining amount to satisfy the
minimum for the Offering. For its role as a co-placement agent, the Firm earned a
total fee ofapproximately $75,000. Thc Offering closed on December 23, 2011.
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2. The Firm Failed to Establish and Maintain a Supervisory System,
Including Written Procedures, to Ensure Compliance with the
Sccurities Laws Governing Unregistered Offerings and Minimum
Contingency Offerings in Violation of NASD Rule 3010(a) and nNRA
Rule 2010

NASD Rule 3010(a) requires Firms to establish and maintain a supervisory
system, including written procedures, reasonably designed to achieve compliance
with the securities laws and regulations. Accordingly, the Firm was required to
maintain a supervisory system, including written procedures, that would govcm
its role in the offer and sale ofunregistered securities to comply with Section 5 of
the Securities Act, Further, to the extent the Firm participated in the sale of
securities in a minimum contingency offering, the Firm was required to maintain
ao adequate system to ensure that the minimum contingency was mct befurc
customer funds were transferred to the issuer. A violation ofNASD Rule 3010(a)
iS also a violation of FINRA Rule 2010, whicb requires FrNRA member firms to
"observe high standards of commercial honor andjust and equitable principles of
trade."

Although the Firm sold $2.53 millionworth of Nola in the Offering, it lacked a
comprehensive  system to reasonably supervise that private placement business.
Due to the lack ofa reasonable system, the Firm utilized a customer questionnaire
that lacked the questions necessary to determine if the customer investments
would qualify for the registration exemptions on which the Offering planned to
rely. The Firm also relied solely on its co-placement agent regarding whether the
minimum contingency was met, but did not keep any ofits own records regarding
whclhcr it was mel. Further, the Firm created and kept records regarding the
offering that indicated that there were two notes that matured in two different
years, instead ofone.

Supvn'isorv Failures With Respect to theOffer and Sate of the Notes Under
Regulation Sand Rule 144A

With respect to the Finn's role in private placement offerings, one of the most
important responsibilities ofa firm selling unregistered securities is to ensure that
thcrc is an applicable exemption from mgistration for the offering.

During the Rc!cvant Pcriod, the Firm lacked a system and written procedures
reasonably designed to determine whether potential invcstors in the Offering were
qualified to purchase the Notes under Regulation S. Indccd, the Firm's written
procedures were devoid ofany guidance or process regarding offers and sales of
securities under Regulation S. For example, there was no section of thc Firm's
written procedi, res addressing: (i) what it meant for an investor to be "outside the
United States" for purposes of Regulation S, (ii) steps the Firm should take to
confirm ifan investor was eligible to purchase the securitics pursuant lo
Regulation S, or (iii) pertinent documents the Firrn should acquire and maintain to
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establish that a customer's purchase would comply with Regulation S.

The absence of such a system and procedures is significant because, according to
the Firm, the Regulation S exemption applied to ali customer investments in the
Notes it sold for the Offering. While the Firm scm purchaser questionnaires to
Offering invcstors, those questiolmaircs did not request the key information that
would establish whether the customer purchase would qualify for the Regulation
S exemption. In fact, Ita: residence or business address contained in the responses
to the questionnaires for three of the four investors seemed t0 indicate thal their
purchase would occur within ?he United States. For example, one of the investors
was a Florida limited liability company with a business address in Miami, Florida.
While the Firm, in hindsight, was able to establish through other evidence that ali
of the investments qualified for the exemption under Regulation S, the Firm did
not have aD adequate system or written procedures in place at the time of the
OKering to ensure that the requirements of the exemption would be satisfied.

The Firm had written procedures regarding the Rule 144A safe harbor, but due to
the lack ofa supervisory system governing thc unrcgistered offering, the
procedures were not followed. For examplc, the Firm's written procedures
required that the Firm should review potential purchasers to ensure that they meet
the qualification for being a QlB prior to thc purchase. However, the Firm did not
enforce that procedure. The questionnaire the Firm sent to potential investors
sought information intended to show whether the investors were accredited under
Rule 501 of Regulation D, which was irrelevant to the Offering. The
questionnaires did not address the specific requirements of Rule 144A or include
questions designed to determine if the purchaser was a QIB. While the Firm, in
hindsight, was able to establish through other evidence that no sales to customers
were made under the Rule 144A safe harbor, it could not establish that, at the time
of the Offering, it had taken steps 10 determine whether or not the investors were
QIBs.

Due to the lack of supervisory system, includingwri?t€n procedures, regarding the
Offering, the supervisor of the Offering approved the investors to invest in the
Offering based oil their questionnaim responses even though those responses did
not contain suflicient information to determine if an investor would qualify for the
Rule i?tA safe harbor or the Regulation S exemption. The supervisor made no
effort to follow up with the registered representatives who obtained the
information or the investors lhemsclves tn collect the required infonnation to
adequately assess eligibility.

St?pcrvisory Failure? With Rc?pcct to I iistir:,ig thal thc Miqi,Bmn Contingency
Was Met

The Firm lacked a system and procedures with respect to the Finn's obligations to
ensure the minimum contingency was met for the Offering. Under Rule 10b-9 of
the Exeliange Acl, a placement agent selling securities in a minimuin contingency
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offering has its own obligation to protect investors by making sure the minimum
contingeticy for the Offcring is satisfied before investor funds are released in
exchange for securities. Reliance on othcr participants in the offering does not
excuse this obligation. l?c Firm failed to track the amount of customer
investments in the Offering. Instead, the Firm relied solely on its co-placement
agent to determine if the niinimum amount was met, but the Firm did not maintain
any of its own records to document whether it was met.

Supervisory Failures Relatcd to Inaccurate Books and Records Retarding the
Ofrering

The Firm's lack of a supervisory system and written procedures governing the
Offering also lcd to the creation, and in some cases, distribution to customers, of
inaccurate records regarding the Offering. The Offering involved the sale of one
Note that matured on January 1, 2017. Howcver, the trade blotter made and kept
by the Firm incorrectly reflected sales oftwo different Notes, one ofwhich
matured on December 15,2016 and one ofwhich matured January 1, 2017.
Several customer trade confirrnations and account statements reflecting
invcstments in the Offering contained an erroneous maturitydate ofDecembcr 15,
2016. Those records inaccurately indicated that the Issuer offered two series of
Notes (inslc:ad of one).

As detailed above, the Firm's supervisory system, including written procedures,
regarding a minimum contingency offering offered pursuant (o the Regulation S

exemption and Rule 144A safe harbor was wholly deficient. For tliese reasons, the
Firm violated NASD Rule 3010(a) and F?NRA Rule 2010.

3. The Firm Failed to Make and Preserve Accurate Books and Records
in Connection with the Offering in Violation of F?NRA Rules 451 1

and 2010

FINRA Rule 4511(a) requires FINRA regulated broker-dealers to "make and
preserve books and records as required under the FiNRA rules, the Exchange Act
end the applicable Exchange Act rules." Section 17(a) oflhe Exchange Act and
Rule 17a-3(a)(1) ltiereunder, requires broker-dealers to make and maintain,
among other things, "[b]iotters (or other records of original entry) containing an
itemized daily record of all purchases and sales ofsecurities." The records must
be accurate. A violation of FINRA Rule 451 1 is inconsistent with high standards

of commercial honor and just and equitableprinciples oftrade and, therefore, also
constitutes a violation of FINRA Rule 2010.

As described above, the Offering involved the sale ofone Note that matured on
January 1, 2017. ?lhere were no other Notes sold in connection with the Offering
with any otlier maturity date. However, during the Relevant Period, ?l ?e Firm's
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purchase and sales blotter made and kept by the Firm incorrcctly reflected the sale
oftwo differcnt Notes, one ofwhich matured on December 15,2016 and another
which matured on January 1,2017.

By reason of thc foregoing, the Firm violated FINRARules 4511 and 2010.

B. The Firm also conscnts to the imposition of the following sanctions:

. A censure;

. A fine in the amount of$70,000; and

? An undertaking to retain an Independent Consultant to review the Firm's
written supervisory procedures concerning its participation in private
placement and minimum contingency offerings. Until the Firm adopts and
implements the recommendations of the Independent Consultant, thc Firm
shall refrain from engaging in any private placement or minimum contingency

nffaim
The Firm agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has

been accepted and that such payment is due and payable. The Firm has submitted
an Election of Payment form showing the method bywhich thc Firm proposes to
pay the fine imposed.

The Firm specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that it is unable to
pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter.

With respect to the undertaking,

1. CP Capital shall:

a. Retain, within 30 days ofthe date ofthc Notice ofAcceptance ofthis
AWC, an Independent Consultant, not unacceptable to FINKA staff, to
conduct a comprehensive  review ofthe adequacy ofthe Firm's policics,
systems and procedurcs (written and otherwise) and training relating to its
participation in private placement and minimum contingency offerings;

b. Exclusively bear all costs, including compensation and expenses,
associated with the retention ofthe independent Consultant;

c. Cooperate with the Independent Consultant in all respects, including by
providing staff support. The Firm sl,all place no restrictions on the
Independent Consultant's communications with FINRA staff and, upoo
request, shall make available to FiNRA staffany and all communications
between the Independent Consultant mid the Firm and documents
reviewed by the Independent Consultant in connection with his or her

engagement. Oncc retained, the Firm shall not terminate the relationship
with the independent Consultant without FrNRA staffs written approval;
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the Firm shall not be in and shall not have an attorney-client relalionsliip
with the independent Consultant and shall not seek to invoke the attorney-
client privilege or othcr doclrinc or privilege to prevent the Independent
Consultant from transmitting any information, reports or documents to
FINRA;

d. At the conclusion of the review, which shall be no more than 90 days after
the date ofthe Notice ofAcceptance ofthis AWC, require the Independent
Consultant to submit to the Firm and FINRA Staff a Written Report. The
Written Report shall addrcss, at a minimum: (i) the adequacy ofthe Firm's
policies, systems, procedures, and training relating to the Firm's
participation in private placement and minimum contingency offerings;
(ii) a description ofthe revicw pcrformed and the conclusions reached;
and (iii) the Independent Consultant's recommendations for modifications
and additions to the Firm's policies, systems, proccdurcs and training; and

e. Require the Independent Consultant to enter into a written agreement that
providcs that for the period of engagement and for a period oftwo years
from completion of the engagement, the Independent Consultant shall not
enter into any other employment, consultant, attorney-client, auditing or
othcr professional relationship with the Firm, or any of its present or
fomler affiliates, directors, officers, employees, or agents acting in their
capacity as such. Any firm with which the Independent Consultant is
affiliated in performing his or her duties pursuant to this AWC shall not,
without prior written consent ofFINRA staff, enter into any cmployment,
consultant, attorney-client, auditing or other professional relationship with
the Firm or any ofits present or former affiliates, directors, officers,
employees, or agents acting in their capacity as such for tlic period ofthe
engagement and for a period oftwo years after the cngagcment.

2. Within 30 days after delivery of the Written Report, the Firm shall adopt and
implement the recommendations of the Independent Consultant or, if it
determines that a recommendation is unduly burdensome or impractical,

propose an alternative procedure to die lndependeot Consultant designed to
achieve the same objective. The Firm shall submit such proposed altcrnatives
in writing simultaneously to the independent Consultant and FINKA staff.
Within 30 days ofreceipt ofanyproposed  alternative procedure, the
independent Consultant shall: (i) reasonably evaluate the alternative procedure
and determine whether it will achieve the sarne objective as the Independent
Consultant's original recommendation; and (ii) provide the Firm with a written
decision reflecting his or her determination. The Firm will abide by ti,e
Independent Consultant's ultimate determination with respect to any proposed
alternative procedure and must adopt and implement all recommendations
deemed appropriate by the Indepcndcnt Consultant.

3. Within 30 days after the issuance oftlic later of the independent Consultant's
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Written Report or written determination regarding alternative procedures (if
any), the Firm shall provide F?NR-A Staff with a written implementation
report, certified by an officer ofthe Firm, attesting to, containing
documentation of, and setting forth the details ofthe Firm's implemcntation  of
tlie Indcpeiident Consultant's recommendatioos.

4. Upon written request showing good cause, FiNKA staffmay extend any ofthe
procedural dates sct forth above.

The sanctions imposed hmin shall bc effcctive on a date set by FINRA Staff.

?I.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

The Firm specifically and voluqtarily waives thc following rights granted under F!NRA's Code
of Procedure:

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against tile Firm;

B. To be notified ofthe Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing pancl,
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. ro appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and
tlicn to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appcals.

Further, lhe Firm specifically and voluntarily waivcs any right to claim bias or prejudgmcnt of
the Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of tl?e NAC, in connection with such person's

or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other
consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC,

Thc Firm further specifically and voluntarily waives any light to claim that a person violated the

ex partc prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation offunctions prohibitions ofF?NRA
Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the
terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance

or rejection.
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III.

OTHER MATTERS

The Firm understands that:

A. Submission ofthis AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to F?NRA Rule
9216;

B. If tliis AWC is not accepted, its submission will not bcused as evidence to prove
any of the allegations against the Firm; and

C. ifaccepted:

I. This AWC wm become part ofthe Firm's permanent disciplinary record
and may be considered in any future actions brought by FrNRA or any
other regulator against the Firm;

2. l?is AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure
program in accordance with FrNRA Rule 8313;

3. FINRA maymake a public announcement concerning this agreement and
the subject matterthereofin accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. The Firm may nol take any action or make or pcnmt to be made any
public statement, including in regulatory filing? or otherwise, denying,
directly or indirectly, any finding in lhis AWC or create (he impression
that tlte AWC is without factual basis The Finn may not take any
position in any proceeding brought byoron behalf of FrNRA, or to which
FrNRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part ofthis AWC. Nothing
in this provision affects the Firm's: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right
to take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in
which FiNRA is not a party.

D. The Firm may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a
statement ofdemonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.
The Firm understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement that
is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statcmenl. This Statement does not
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of
FINRA or its staff.
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The undersigned, on bchalfof the Firm, certifies ihat a person duly authorized to acl on its behalf
has read and understands all ofthe provisions of this AWC and has been given a full opportunity
to ask questions about it, that the Firmhas agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that nooffer,
threat, inducem?nt, or promise ofany kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the prospect
of avoiding the issuance ofa Complaint, ha? been made to induce the Firm to submit it.
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Counsel for CP Capital Securities, Inc.

Acoepted by ? INKA

469116
Signed on beha!fofthe

Date Director ot ODA, by delegated authoriiy

.Gunt?M
Susan Light
Senior Vice President & ChiefCounsel
FrNRA Department of Enforcement
One Brookfietd Place
200 Liberty Street
New York, NY ?028 1 -1003
Tel: (646) 315-7333
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